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United States
General Accounting Office
Washington, D.C. 20548

General Government Division

B-271977

June 23, 1997

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley

Chairman, Subcommittee on Administrative
Oversight and the Courts

Committee on the Judiciary

U. S. Senate

Dear Mr. Chairman:

This responds to your June 6, 1997 letter expressing
concerns about our March 6, 1997 report to the Chairman,
House Committee on Ways and Means, entitled TAX POLICY:
Effects of the Alcohol Fuels Tax Incentives (GAO/GGD-97-41).

Your primary concern seems to be whether our report gives
the appearance of being a cost-benefit analysis while it is
not. In essence, our report provides a straightforward and
balanced discussion of the benefits and costs of the alcohol
fuel incentives for particular groups: ethanol producers,
corn and other farmers, and consumers and producers of £food
and energy. However, our report is not a cost-benefit
analysis of the overall impact of the incentives on the
national economy and the text explicitly states the limits
of our work. Such an analysis would require more
information than we had, including the effects of o0il and
gas subsidies on ethanol production. 1In addition, as the
report states, the benefits and costs to particular groups
would not necessarily be included in a cost-benefit analysis
of the impact on the economy because some benefits to one
group, such as higher corn prices for farmers, result in
costs to another group, higher food prices to consumers.

We have reviewed our report and its development in light of
your letter and are satisfied that the report was prepared
in accordance with generally accepted government auditing
standards, our own policies and procedures, and with sound
economic principles. For example, the staff involved in
preparing the report had expertise in federal farm policy,
energy security, and environmental protection as well as in
economic analysis. In addition the draft was subject to
GAO's internal review, including our Office of the Chief
Economist and review by five executive branch agencies.
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The enclosure to this letter provides a detailed response to
each of your questions. I trust that this information
addresses your concerns. I would be glad to meet with you
if you have any further questions.

Sincerely yours,

L_{W ALl

Lynda D. Willis
Director, Tax Policy and
Administration Issues

Enclosure




ENCLOSURE ENCLOSURE

GAO RESPONSES TO SPECIFIC QUESTIONS AND CONCERNS

Questions 1 and 2: Why did you choose to present the benefits of the ethanol tax
incentives by presenting them in terms of a percentage of a base value, yet chose
a different presentation standard--1996 constant dollars--to describe the "costs" to
the federal treasury? Did you not comprehend the obvious. . . that by using two
different standards that you were creating an exaggerated impression of the
costs, yet a deflated impression of the benefits? . ... "Moreover, if the benefits
of ethanol production and use had also been delineated in constant dollars, the
benefits of the program would be seen to far outweigh the costs." (page 2).

We were asked to identify the various groups benefitted or disadvantaged by the alcohol
fuels tax incentives. In most cases we did not have sufficient data to make monetary
estimates of benefits and costs; the best we could do was to indicate the direction of the
effect. For two of the groups that benefit most directly from the incentives—ethanol
producers and corn farmers—the report provides considerable detail about why we could
not make monetary estimates of their benefits. (See pages 11 and 12 of the report.)

We provided dollar estimates of excise taxes forgone because the requester had a specific
interest in the impact on the Highway Trust Fund and it was possible to make reliable
estimates. It is our common practice, when reporting dollar amounts over a lengthy
period, to convert those amounts to constant-dollar values. Because inflation erodes the
purchasing power of a dollar, comparing dollar amounts over long periods of time
without making such an adjustment would be misleading.

Summarizing the above, we chose the units in which to present our answers on the basis
of the scope of our work and the availability of data. Since no overall comparison of
costs and benefits was intended, it was not necessary to express in comparable terms the
estimates of costs and benefits to particular groups. Our choices and our subsequent
work neither exaggerated the costs nor deflated the benefits of the alcohol fuels tax
Incentives.

Our report does not reach a conclusion regarding whether the overall benefits to the
economy of the incentives outweigh their costs. The benefits to the economy from the
alcohol fuels incentives would include the direct value to consumers of the additional fuel
produced minus production costs, the value of any environmental benefits, the value of
any increase in energy security, and the value of reducing any distortions caused by other
subsidies, such as subsidies to the oil and gas industry. We did not reach a conclusion
about overall benefits and costs for several reasons, one being that we did not examine

N
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the value of reducing any distortions caused by other subsidies. Furthermore, many of
the benefits to particular groups described in the report take the form of price changes,
for example corn farmers benefit from increased corn prices. Such price changes are not
net benefits to the economy because such a change, while a benefit to corn farmers, 1s a
cost to consumers of corn.

"The report is most egregiously flawed by giving the appearance of being a cost-
benefit analysis when it clearly is not.” (page 2)

The requestor's four questions are explicit and none of the four ask for a cost-benefit
analysis. Further, our response to the questions does not include a comprehensive
measurement of benefits and costs to the U.S. economy; rather, our report described the
benefits and costs of the alcohol fuel incentives for particular groups—ethanol producers,
corn farmers, other farmers, and consumers and producers of food and energy-and
pointed out that benefits to one group could constitute costs to another. Our responses
to the requestor's questions did contain information on the cost of producing ethanol,
relative to substitute alcohol fuels, and on the environmental and energy security impacts
of the incentives, which could be used in a cost-benefit analysis; however, in providing
that information, we stated that a cost-benefit analysis would have to include additional
information, such as the size of preexisting distortions in resource allocation caused by
tax incentives for petroleum.

Question 3: Why did you totally ignore GAO's many previous reports which
concluded net savings to the U.S. government resulting from increased farm
income and reduced farm program costs? "The GAO has previously performed
comprehensive cost-benefit analyses concluding net savings of more than $8
billion. . ." (page 2). ... Question 4: Was it your intention to deceive Congress
and the public, or was this the unavoidable outcome given the narrow, specific
nature of the questions you were required to answer?

We cited and used five previous GAO studies, four of which focused on alcohol fuels. In
referring to the 1995 report we did for you (Ethanol Tax Exemption, GAO/RCED-95-273R),
we explained in detail why our previously estimated impacts of removing the incentives
would likely be different today due to the passage of the Federal Agricultural
Improvement and Reform (FAIR) Act of 1996.

In our 1995 report mentioned above, we developed estimates, based on certain

assumptions, of the potential fiscal effect on the U.S. Treasury of eliminating the tax
incentives for alcohol fuels. The scope of that study was also limited in that we produced
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estimates for only two scenarios under specific assumptions about actions the Secretary
of Agriculture might take affecting corn acreage. We noted that the two scenarios did not
portray the full range of options then available to the Secretary and that different
assumptions would have produced different results.

We do not believe that the questions we answered in our most recent report were so
narrow as to bias the outcome of our analysis. The issues that we reported on included
which particular groups were benefitted or disadvantaged by the alcohol fuels tax
incentives, the availability of lower cost substitutes, the environmental and energy
security benefits, and the cost to the Highway Trust Fund.

"First, the report repeatedly refers to foregone revenues and not HTF [Highway
Trust Fund] revenues. Second your report fails to note the mitigating effects of
the current HTF surplus or the ISTEA formulas which protect states from losses
of highway construction monies resulting from the use of ethanol-blended
gasoline.” (page 2).

Section headings in the body of our report and in Appendix I refer specifically to the
Highway Trust Fund. The term Highway Trust Fund is used throughout our report. Our
scope was restricted to revenue flows into the Highway Trust Fund. We did not address
spending out of the Highway Trust Fund.

Questions 5 and 6: Why did you bury your admission on page 23 that this report
"should not be viewed as a cost-benefit analysis," instead of highlighting this
crucial point at the beginning? Why did this admission only come through the
prodding of and in response to Agency comments? "Moreover, while you stated -
that you agreed with the Agency comments that the report was not a cost-benefit
analysis, and that clarifying statements were added, it is not apparent that any
such clarifying statements were, in fact, added to the final report."

Because our requester did not ask for a cost-benefit analysis and our responses did not
provide one, we did not think that the report would be considered one. The questions we
addressed were listed on page one of the report. We added clarifying language to make
clearer that benefits to one group in the economy may be more or less offset by costs
imposed on other groups.

Questions 7 and 8: Why did you decide to ignore these comments [Agency
comments encouraging GAO to take into account the considerable consumers

5 GAO/GGD-97-145R Response to Concerns About Alcohol Fuels Report



ENCLOSURE ENCLOSURE

savings attributable to alcohol fuel tax incentives], and to summarily dismiss the
benefits to consumers? . . . . Why did you fail to do the math and report to
Congress and the public that even using API's low estimate, that savings to
consumers would equal $270 million per year?

The report explains that consumers both benefit and incur costs from the alcohol fuel
incentives. As we discussed in our response to your questions 1 and 2, we did not have
data to reliably and completely account for these offsetting effects.

Question 9: Why did you fail to report that the elimination of the alcohol fuels tax
incentives would create additional consumer costs in the reformulated gasoline
markets? . ... "Other estimates . . . suggest that the consumer impact on RFG

would be much higher (between $0.03 and $0.05) including a GAO report issued
just last fall (GAO/RCED-96-121).

On page 13 of our most recent report, we describe the effects of the tax incentives on the
prices faced by both consumers and producers of reformulated gasoline and other
substitute fuels. We report an estimate by the Energy Information Administration that
removing the incentive would increase the difference in price between reformulated
gasoline (RFG) and conventional gasoline by about 1 cent per gallon. Page 5 of the cited
prior GAO report states that the price of RFG in 1996 was as much as $0.05 higher than
conventional gasoline and could be as little as $0.03 higher. The report did not address
the issue of how much more RFG would cost if ethanol were unavailable.

"In certain areas, such as Las Vegas, Nevada, oxygen content requirements exceed
the level provided by MTBE and other oxygenates. Only 10-percent ethanol
blends can provide the level of carbon monoxide reduction required by law."
(page 4).

According to fuel emissions analysts at the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), non-

ethanol oxygenate blends could be used to meet the air quality standards in these areas.

"Santa Monica, California has a serious groundwater contamination problem
caused by MTBE and the State of California has initiated mandatory testing for
MTBE in groundwater supplies." (page 4).

Santa Monica does have a serious groundwater contamination problem caused by MTBE.
According to EPA, the city has detected MTBE concentrations of up to 610 parts per
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billion in the five wells in 1ts main groundwater source and lesser concentrations in
another groundwater source. The suspected sources of the MTBE contamination are
underground fuel storage tanks and pipelines for oil products.

The state of California has recently tested for MTBE under a voluntary measure to obtain
a representative sampling of state groundwater supplies. The preliminary resuits show
that MTBE contamination in groundwater supplies currently is not a significant threat to
public health, as very few sites around the state produced measurable levels of MTBE.

EPA does not require monitoring and reporting of MTBE in drinking water. However, in
late June, EPA officials told us that, based on limited information voluntarily supplied to
EPA by state agencies, four of the 51 groundwater systems that reported one or more
MTBE detections to EPA reported concentrations at or above the lowest level in EPA's
draft health advisory.

"While similar benefits may be achieved by using other clean-burning fuel
components, it is still inescapable that there are clear and demonstrable air
quality benefits attributable to the use of fuel ethanol."

There are air quality benefits attributable to fuel ethanol. However, it is generally
acknowledged that air quality benefits approximately equivalent to those from using
ethanol-blended fuels may be achieved by using similar clean-burning fuel components.
Our report states that although use of ethanol may have been beneficial, the use of (non-
subsidized) substitutes to meet air quality standards are likely to have been equally
beneficial.

Question 10: Why did GAO fail to acknowledge the well-established air quality
benefits attributable to the use of fuel ethanol?

Our evaluation of the air quality benefits of fuel ethanol was based on the empirical
literature on fuel characteristics and emissions and air quality and also on interviews with
air quality and energy experts. Our major sources of information were the Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) and the Department of Energy (DOE). Both EPA and DOE
experts told us they believed that, if alcohol fuels had not been subsidized, air quality
would not have been affected. They further said that they believed that there would be
no effect on air quality if alcohol fuels were no longer subsidized. We believe that our
evaluation accurately reflects the best evidence available.
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Question 11: Why did GAO fail to warn of the serious questions regarding the
health risks involved with MTBE, which undermines GAO's premise that MTBE
can replace ethanol without risk of environmental degradation?

Earlier investigations mto possible adverse health effects of MTBE did not find any health
effects. As reported in the Department of Energy's publication, The Energy Information
Administration's Assessment of Reformulated Gasoline (October 1994): "The EPA has
continued to support the use of MTBE as a fuel oxygenate citing the lack of any
substantial evidence that MTBE poses a threat to health." This conclusion was based on
studies of short-term health effects (for example, dizziness or nausea from breathing
gasoline oxygenated with MTBE).

Since our report was issued, we learned from EPA that the White House Office of Science
and Technology Policy (OSTP) has completed a draft report assessing the wintertime

oxygenated fuels program. It is our understanding that OSTP plans to release its report
in July of 1997.

Questions 12, 13 and 14: Given the large and growing imports of MTBE--which
GAOQO argues will replace ethanol in the absence of tax incentives--why did GAO
decide to measure ethanol's energy security benefit against the much larger crude
oil supplies instead of the smaller MTBE supplies? Did you not realize that by
framing your discussion of energy impact by measuring ethanol's energy security
benefit in relation to its displacement of crude oil instead of MTBE, that you
would be obscuring the importance of ethanol in reducing the need for MTBE
imports? . ... Why did GAOQO fail to issue a statement describing our increasing
dependence on imported MTBE, the cost associated with that dependency, and the
energy security benefit of displacing imported MTBE with domestically produced,
renewable ethanol?

We reported on ethanol's current displacement of petroleum and its potential to substitute
for petroleum in the future because one of the original justifications for the tax incentives
was to encourage such substitution. As we note in our report, the U.S. vulnerability to
disruptions in MTBE supply 1s not comparable to its vulnerability to disruptions in oil
supply. A disruption of MTBE supply 1s probably less likely than an oil supply disruption
because MTBE has more widely varied potential sources of supply. Moreover, because
the volume of MTBE consumed in the United States is dwarfed by petroleum
consumption, the effects on the U.S. economy of a disruption in MTBE supply would be
minimal compared to those of a petroleum supply disruption.
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Question 15: Since GAO did attempt to diminish the value of ethanol by
comparing it to crude oil, why did GAO choose not to include in this most recent
report the work it has produced in recent years detailing the billions of dollars of
indirect oil tax subsidies that take the form of defense expenditures and foreign
assistance to protect our oil supply lines from the Middle East?

We concluded in our report that the alcohol fuels incentives do not significantly reduce

petroleum imports. Therefore, defense expenditures and foreign assistance to protect oil
supply lines from the Middle East were appropriately beyond the scope of this report.

Question 16: What purpose was served by Appendix I, Chronology of the
Legislation and Events Affecting Ethanol Fuel Use?

The purpose of that appendix was simply to provide readers with background information
on factors, other than just the tax incentives, that have affected ethanol use over the

years. Much of the information in that appendix came from chronologies published
periodically by the Department of Energy.

Question 17: Was the decision to include this material influenced by information
from or recommendations by the American Petroleum Institute?

No. The decision to include this material was in no way influenced by the American
Petroleum Institute.

(268812)
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The first copy of each GAO report and testimony is free.
Additional copies are $2 each. Orders should be sent to the
following address, accompanied by a check or money order
made out to the Superintendent of Documents, when

necessary. VISA and MasterCard credit cards are accepted, also.
Orders for 100 or more copies to be mailed to a single address
are discounted 25 percent.

Orders by mail:

U.S. General Accounting Office
P.O. Box 6015
Gaithersburg, MD 20884-6015

or visit:

Room 1100

700 4th St. NW (corner of 4th and G Sts. NW)
U.S. General Accounting Office

Washington, DC

Orders may also be placed by calling (202) 512-6000
or by using fax number (301) 258-4066, or TDD (301) 413-0006.

Each day, GAO issues a list of newly available reports and
testimony. To receive facsimile copies of the daily list or any
list from the past 30 days, please call (202) 512-6000 using a
touchtone phone. A recorded menu will provide information on
how to obtain these lists.

For information on how to access GAO reports on the INTERNET,
send an e-mail message with "info" in the body to:

info@www.gao.gov
or visit GAO’s World Wide Web Home Page at:

http://www.gao.gov
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GAO

United States
General Accounting Office
Washington, D.C. 20548

General Government Division

B-277339

June 25, 1997

The Honorable Christopher S. Bond
Chairman, Committee on Small Business

United States Senate

Subject: Paperwork Reduction: Information on OMB's and
Agencies' Actions

Dear Mr. Chairman:

On June 4, 1997, 1 testified before your Committee on the implementation of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, as amended.’ Following the hearing, you
asked us to answer a number of questions. In developing our responses, we
(1) used information in the Office of Management and Budget's (OMB) Bulletin
97-03, "Fiscal Year 1996 Information Streamlining Plan and Information
Collection Budget"; (2) reviewed agencies' information collection budget and
information streamlining plan submissions pursuant to the Bulletin; (3)
contacted OMB officials; and (4) reviewed key provisions in the act.

Our responses to your specific questions are provided in the enclosure to this
letter. In summary, by setting a goal of 25 percent reduction in paperwork
burden by the end of fiscal year 1998, OMB has taken some steps to achieve the
goals described in the Paperwork Reduction Act. However, because OMB has
not informed Congress of agencies' lack of progress toward those goals, it has
not met the act's requirement to keep Congress fully and currently informed of
major activities under the act. Also, OMB did not set governmentwide or
agency-specific goals for fiscal year 1996 until more than three-quarters of the
year had passed—too late for agencies to plan and implement measures to
achieve the goals. For fiscal year 1997, OMB again will not set goals until late
in the year. Ultimately, though, possible major fluctuations in the Internal
Revenue Service's (IRS) burden-hour estimate suggest that governmentwide
figures may not accurately reflect the paperwork burden felt by the public. A

"Paperwork Reduction: Governmentwide Goals Unlikely To Be Met (GAO/T-
GGD-97-114, June 4, 1997).
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strong case can be made that it is OMB's job to ensure that valid and consistent
measures of paperwork are made.

We provided a draft of this letter and the enclosure to the Deputy Administrator
of the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs at OMB. He said he had no
comments.

We hope this information is helpful to you. We will make this letter available to
other interested parties on request. If you have any further questions or wish to
discuss these responses, please contact me on (202) 512-9039 or Curtis
Copeland of my staff on (202) 512-8101.

Sincerely yours,

(-'- ~
7 fjg L L
/”[(C/kﬂ/ LD a o Xl

Michael Brostek

Associate Director

Federal Management and
Workforce Issues

Enclosure
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QUESTIONS FROM SENATOR BOND AND GAO'S RESPONSES

(1) The goal that OMB laid out in January 1997 simply says agencies
should develop ways to reduce burden by 25 percent by the end of fiscal
year 1998. Is this goal consistent with those set forth in the act?

Answer: The goals set by OMB provide agencies with more latitude than
the goals set forth in the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. The act
requires OMB to set a goal of at least a 10 percent burden reduction
governmentwide for each of fiscal years 1996 and 1997, a 5 percent
governmentwide burden reduction goal in each of the next 4 fiscal years,
and annual agency goals that reduce burden to "the maximum
practicable" extent. Therefore, agencies could meet OMB's fiscal year
1998 goal of reducing burden by 25 percent by following the schedule in
the act. Agencies could also meet OMB's goal by making all of their
burden reductions in fiscal year 1998. However, this approach would not
achieve any cuts in fiscal years 1996 or 1997 as contemplated by the act.
As a result, the public would not enjoy the benefits of burden reductions
in the earlier years. Also, the establishment of a 3-year goal makes it
more difficult judge whether agencies are making the progress that is
necessary for agencies to reduce paperwork by 25 percent by the end of
fiscal year 1998.

(2) Could OMB do a better job in negotiating with the agencies to set
more aggressive goals--so that the individual agency goals sum to the
governmentwide goal?

Answer: OMB still believes that the Paperwork Reduction Act does not
require that individual agency goals must sum to the governmentwide
goal. However, in January 1997, OMB initiated a new process for agency
goal setting that, in some ways, supersedes that position. OMB Bulletin
97-03 directs each covered agency to prepare and implement an
Information Streamlining Plan (ISP) that includes goals and timetables to
achieve, by the end of fiscal year 1998, a cumulative burden reduction of
25 percent from its fiscal year 1995 year-end level. In the ISP, each
agency is to identify specific administrative changes, program
restructures, regulatory reinventions, and legislative proposals that will
reduce its total paperwork burden on the public. OMB also announced
that it intends to conduct hearings with agency heads and other senior-
level agency officials on the content of the agency plan and to determine
compliance with burden reduction goals. Additionally, agencies are to
report on the status of their activities at least every 6 months.

Although these steps appear to be in the right direction, it is too soon to
tell what impact they will ultimately have on agencies' burden reduction
goals because OMB is just beginning hearings with the agencies.

3 GAO/GGD-97-143R Paperwork Reduction
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However, IRS and the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) ISPs
indicate that those agencies are not identifying actions that will enable
them to reduce paperwork burden significantly. IRS said in its ISP that it
could not reach the 25 percent burden reduction goal because its
information collections "request information that is mandated by the
Internal Revenue Code...." EPA said its burden-hour total was likely to

increase, not decrease, because of new and expanded statutory
requirements.

(3) Has the President or Vice President encouraged agencies to set goals
that would help achieve the governmentwide goals?

Answer: According to OMB officials, apart from comments made at the
time the Paperwork Reduction Act was signed in 1995, neither the
President nor the Vice President has directly addressed the
governmentwide or agency-specific paperwork reduction goals envisioned
by the act. However, these officials said that reducing paperwork burden
has been a key objective of the administration's regulatory reinvention
initiative, and that both the President and the Vice President have
encouraged agencies to set aggressive goals for reducing "red tape."

(4) Could OMB be more zealous in its review of information collection
requests submitted by agencies for approval as a means to reduce
paperwork burdens?

Answer: We did not examine OMB's review of agencies' information
collection requests. Therefore, we are not able to comment on the rigor
of its reviews. However, OMB's review of information collections can be
an important vehicle for keeping agencies from imposing unnecessary
paperwork burden. Rigorous review of new information collection
requests can help ensure that paperwork burden is kept to the minimum
needed to accomplish agencies' missions. The required periodic review
of existing information collections as they are submitted for renewal can
contribute to reducing agencies' actual burden-hour totals.

(5) When OMB waits until midway through a fiscal year before it sets
burden reduction goals as required by the Paperwork Act, how valuable
do you believe these goals are for the agencies?

Answer: Establishing a "goal" for a period of time that has almost
elapsed does not allow an agency the time that is needed to plan and
implement measures necessary to achieve the goal. In that sense,
establishing goals late in a fiscal year is not very valuable. Agency-
specific goals reflect the end-of-fiscal-year data that the agencies provide
in their Information Collection Budget (ICB) submissions (unless
changed by OMB). Last year, OMB did not set the governmentwide or
agency-specific goals for fiscal year 1996 until it published the ICB for
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fiscal year 1995 in August 1996. By that time, more than three-quarters
of fiscal year 1996 had already passed. Although OMB has set a 3-year
goal of reducing paperwork burden by 25 percent, OMB will not formally
set the governmentwide goal or agency-specific goals for fiscal year 1997
until it publishes the ICB for fiscal year 1996. OMB officials said the
agency will publish that ICB by the end of June 1997. By that time,
however, about three-quarters of the fiscal year will again have elapsed.

(6) Last year, you advised the Committee that you did not believe that
OMB's Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs (OIRA) had met the
act's requirement to keep Congress and its committees "fully and
currently informed" about the act's major activities. Do you believe that
they have done so this year?

Answer: An OIRA official said that the agency's ICBs are the vehicle by
which it satisfies the act's informational requirements. The August 1996
ICB indicated that the federal government as a whole was not likely to
meet the 10-percent burden-reduction goal envisioned in the act for fiscal
year 1996. However, that information was not conveyed until more than
three-quarters of the fiscal year had elapsed, several months after OMB
received the information from the agencies. Also, OIRA has not informed
Congress or its committees that accomplishment of the 10-percent goal
for fiscal 1997 is unlikely. Therefore, we still do not believe that OIRA
has met the requirement to keep Congress "fully and currently informed"
about the act's major activities.

(7) How can IRS say that its burden figure may fluctuate by a factor of
five? This would appear to indicate that the governmentwide figures
may not be very reliable.

Answer: In a paper prepared for a 1996 Brookings Institution forum,
Professor Joel Slemrod, one of the leading academic authorities on
taxpayer burden, concluded that the methodology IRS currently uses
overstates business taxpayer paperwork burden by a factor of five. IRS
officials said that after working with analysts in the Office of Tax
Analysis in the Department of the Treasury, Professor Slemrod now
believes that the appropriate adjustment factor for business taxpayer
paperwork burden is about 3.8. IRS recently drafted a statement of work
for a new study of IRS tax compliance burden.

Because IRS paperwork burden has recently accounted for more than 75
percent of the governmentwide burden, major fluctuations in IRS'
burden-hour totals can indeed have a significant effect on
governmentwide totals. Adjustments in burden-hour totals of the
magnitude suggested by the Slemrod study indicate that governmentwide
figures may not accurately reflect the paperwork burden felt by the
public. As we said in our testimony, the difficulty agencies have
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(8)

experienced in measuring paperwork burden is one of the factors that
affects agencies' ability to meaningfully reduce that burden.

What are the implications of fluctuating baselines for Congress?
Can OMB ensure that valid and consistent measures of paperwork
are made?

Answer: Variability in the baselines from which paperwork burden
reductions are measured make it difficult for Congress to determine
whether progress is being made to reduce paperwork and, if so, by how
much. It is also important to recognize what reductions from burden-
hour baselines include and do not include. For example, EPA said in its
current ISP submission that it had made substantial progress in reducing
the burden associated with information collections active as of January 1,
1995—the start of its own effort to reduce paperwork that began before
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 took effect. However, EPA also
noted that these reductions were more than offset by burden hours
added during this period. Therefore, assessments of agencies' burden
reduction efforts should consider both reductions from the burden in the
original baseline and agencies' net burden-hour figures.

A strong case can be made that it is OMB's job to ensure that valid and
consistent measures of paperwork are made. The Paperwork Reduction
Act of 1995 says that OMB "shall establish and oversee standards and
guidelines by which agencies are to estimate the burden to comply with a
proposed collection of information." OMB officials said that OMB has
established some broad guidelines for measuring paperwork burden, and
that assessment of agencies' progress toward the goal of reducing burden
by 25 percent by the end of fiscal year 1998 will be based on the
agencies' net burden (including any increases during that period) from a
standard baseline of September 30, 1995. However, agencies are allowed
to develop their own means of burden calculation.

(9) Are you aware of any work the agencies have done to identify what
portion of the burden is attributable to the underlying statutes? Could
GAO conduct a study to assess whether the statutes actually preclude
such reductions?

Answer: As part of its effort to reestimate its burden, IRS said that
proposed contractors are to try and determine what portion of IRS'
burden-hour total is statutorily required versus unilaterally imposed by
IRS. However, IRS officials told us that they are not very hopeful that
any contractor will be able to make that determination.

Any study we could do to try and determine the extent to which
statutory requirements limit the opportunities for burden reduction would
have to be done on a statute-by-statute, regulation-by-regulation basis.
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ENCLOSURE ENCLOSURE

Such an effort would be very time-consuming and would require making
difficult judgments regarding statutory interpretation. Furthermore, such
a study would be of limited value in making any generalizations beyond
the specific statutes and regulations we reviewed.
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